



\$~67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 14010/2022**

AMAR SINGH YADAV & ORS.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Sagar Saxena and Mr.Parmeet
Singh, Advocates

versus

JAWAHARLAL NEHRU UNIVERSITY AND ORS ...Respondent

Through: Ms.Mrinmayee Sahu, Mr.Sandeep
Mahapatra and Mr.Tribhuvan,
Advocates for R-1
Mr.Parmanand Gaur, SC for UGC/R-2
with Mr.Vibhav Mishra and
Ms.Megha Gaur, Advocates

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

01.04.2025

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 18698/2025 (condonation of delay)

This is an application filed by respondent no. 1 under section 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 250 days in filing the counter affidavit.

Notice.

Counsel for the petitioner accepts notice and raises an objection with regard to the justification given in the application.

As per the record, counter affidavit was initially filed by respondent no.1 on 20.07.2023 and the same was lying under objection.

I have gone through the submissions made in the application. The same is allowed and the delay is condoned. Counter affidavit filed by respondent no. 1 be taken on record, if in order.

Application stands disposed of.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 1, 2025/sk